been fulfilled and completion of the Successful Lotus Subscription took place on 8 October 2021 in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Successful Lotus Subscription Agreement. A total
of 107,875,000 new Shares (the “Successful Lotus Subscription Share(s)”) have been allotted and
issued to the subscriber, Successful Lotus, pursuant to the terms of the Successful Lotus Subscription
Agreement, at the subscription price of HK$3.708 per Successful Lotus Subscription Share.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The Successful Lotus Subscription Shares represent (i) approximately 4.00% of the issued share
capital of the Company immediately before completion of the Successful Lotus Subscription; and (ii)
approximately 3.85% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue
of the Successful Lotus Subscription Shares. Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company
immediately before and after completion of the Successful Lotus Subscription:

2

Immediately before completion
of the Successful Lotus

Subscription

Immediately after completion
of the Successful Lotus

Subscription
No. of Shares Approximate% No. of Shares Approximate%

Non-public Shareholders
Ace Rise (Note) 1,395,201,062 51.75% 1,395,201,062 49.76%
Joy Pacific (Note) 103,911,563 3.86% 103,911,563 3.71%
Public Shareholders
Successful Lotus – – 107,875,000 3.85%
Other public Shareholders 1,196,770,729 44.39% 1,196,770,729 42.68%

Total 2,695,883,354 100.00% 2,803,758,354 100.00%

Note:

The 1,395,201,062 Shares are registered in the name of Ace Rise, while 103,911,563 Shares are registered in the name of Joy

Pacific. Ace Rise is owned as to 90% by Joy Pacific (which in turn is wholly-owned by Sturgeon Limited) and as to 10% by

Hopka Investments Limited (a company wholly-owned by Ms. Su Chaomei who is the wife of Mr. Guo Zi Ning, an executive

Director). Sturgeon Limited is wholly-owned by Asia Square Holdings Ltd., as nominee and trustee for J. Safra Sarasin Trust

Company (Singapore) Ltd. as the trustee holding such interests on trust for the beneficiaries of The Golden Jade Trust, a